

Cr Rev no. 65/2024

Anil Kumar Saini Vs. Col. Bhupinder Singh Bains and Ors

24.09.2025

Present: Sh. Prince Kathuria, Ld. Counsel for revisionist
along with Adv Ms. Khushi Gupta.
Sh. Pushp Saini, Ld. Counsel for respondents along
with Adv Sh. Kartik Saini.

Part arguments on the revision petition heard.

Two action taken reports were filed before Ld. Trial
Court.

Some clarifications are to be sought in relation to these reports from the concerned inquiry officer. The second action taken report was filed by SI Yudhveer Singh Yadav PS Hauz Khas. **Thus, SHO, PS Hauz Khas be notified that in case the said inquiry officer is presently posted at PS Hauz Khas, he is directed to appear in person before the court on the next date of hearing for clarifications in regard to the action taken report, and in case the said inquiry officer has since transferred, SHO, PS Hauz Khas is directed to assign the present inquiry to some other officer of the rank SI and to ensure his presence before the court on the next date of hearing.**

In the meanwhile, Ld. Counsels from both the sides are also directed to file their respective ownership documents in respect of the property in question on the next date of hearing.

List now for further arguments on the revision petition on 30.10.2025.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO, PS Hauz Khas for information and compliance along with copy of two actions taken report which were filed before Ld. Trial Court.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/24.09.2025